## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-33-CC**

## CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN TO INCORPORATE ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLACK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDING

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate (City) has applied and received Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) funds from the Government of the United States under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974;

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is the federal agency that promulgates regulations and oversees the administration of the CDBG program;

WHEREAS, the City was informed by HUD that there was an error in the formula calculation for its FY 2021-2022 CDBG allocation, previously noted as \$1,453,467;

WHEREAS, the City's correct CDBG allocation is \$1,474,886, a difference of \$21,419 and increase of 1.5%; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to add the additional funds to Administration and the South Gate Park Improvement - Boy Scout Huts activities.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council does hereby declare that the above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION 2.** The City Council hereby approves the amended (FY) 2021/22 CDBG budget to increase the overall allocation to \$1,474,886, with the additional \$21, 419 added to Administration (\$4,283) and the South Gate Park Improvement - Boy Scout Huts (\$17,136) activities.

**SECTION 3.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 27h day of July 2021.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

By:

ATTEST:

ву:\_\_\_\_

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bv:

Raul F. Salina, City Attorney

## RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE	)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 2021-33-CC</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 27, 2021 by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: Rios, Avalos, Davila, Diaz and Hurtado

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: None

Abstain: Council Members: None

Recused: Council Member: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on August 11, 2021.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California